
8/5/98 - As ameuded in Committee.

FILE NO. 98-0664 ORDINANCE NO. _

1 [Ballot Argument Fees]

2 AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS CODE TO AMEND SECTIONS 830 AND 840

3 TO: REDUCE THE FEE FOR PUBLICATION OF BALLOT ARGUMENTS IN THE VOTER

4 INFORMATION PAMPHLET FROM $200.00 PLUS $3.00 PER WORD TO

5 $200.00 PLUS $2.00 PER WORD; AND INCREASE THE VALUE OF SIGNATURES

8/5/986 SUBMITIED IN LIEU OF FEES FROM $0.25 PER SIGNATURE TO $0.50 PER SIGNATURE~

jIb 7 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1999.

8 Note: Additions are underlined; deletions are in ((double parentheses)).

SEC. 830. BALLOT ARGUMENT FEES. At the time that the author of a ballot

1999.
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
LOUISE H. RENNE, City Attorney

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Municipal Elections Code is hereby amended by amending Sections

830 and 840 to read as follows:

argument submits the argument for publication as a paid argument, the author shall pay a ballot

argument filing fee of $200.00 plus $2.00 (($3.00)) per word pursuant to Sections 560, 565 and

570 of this Code.

SEC. 840. SIGNATURES IN LIEU OF FEES. Each signature submitted in lieu of a fee

that is specified in this Article shall reduce the amount of the fee by $0.50 (($0.25)).

Section 2. The provisions of this ordinance shall become effective January 1,

(~,=:~"~__ ._,~~::.:}~ tc' /~/=::;J~;.=.;/-!~..=,:.."./ ..
... 'f'

SULIA A .,:/MOLL
Deputy City Attorney

By:

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
8/5/98
jib 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SUPERVISOR YEE, NEWSOM, LENO

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1
4/21/98

n:Igovern1~rnoillboa rdlord inanclelectlyee. dr1



8

Board of supervisors, San Francisco

Passed on First Reading

August 10, 1998

Ayes: Supervisors Ammiano Bierman
Katz Kaufman Leno Medina Newsom
Teng Yaki Yee

Absent: Supervisor Brown

§ Finally Passed
s
§ August 17, 1998
s
s
§ Ayes: Supervisors Ammiano Bierman
§ Brown Katz Kaufman Leno Medina
§ Newsom Yaki Yee
s
§ Absent: Supervisor Teng

File No.
98-0664

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance
was finally passed by the Board of Supervisors
of the City and Coun~ of San Francisco// " <'~~~--;//

AUG
Date Approved




