	FILE NO. 98-0664 ORDINANCE NO. 270-98		
1	[Ballot Argument Fees]		
2	AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS CODE TO AMEND SECTIONS 830 AND 840		
3	TO: REDUCE THE FEE FOR PUBLICATION OF BALLOT ARGUMENTS IN THE VOTER		
4	INFORMATION PAMPHLET FROM \$200.00 PLUS \$3.00 PER WORD TO		
5	\$200.00 PLUS \$2.00 PER WORD; AND INCREASE THE VALUE OF SIGNATURES		
8/5/986	SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF FEES FROM \$0.25 PER SIGNATURE TO \$0.50 PER SIGNATURE;		
jlb 7			
8	Note: Additions are <u>underlined;</u> deletions are in ((double parentheses)).		
9			
10	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:		
11	Section 1. The Municipal Elections Code is hereby amended by amending Sections		
12	830 and 840 to read as follows:		
13	SEC. 830. BALLOT ARGUMENT FEES. At the time that the author of a ballot		
14	argument submits the argument for publication as a paid argument, the author shall pay a ballo		
15	argument filing fee of \$200.00 plus \$2.00 ((\$3.00)) per word pursuant to Sections 560, 565 and		
16	570 of this Code.		
17	SEC. 840. SIGNATURES IN LIEU OF FEES. Each signature submitted in lieu of a fee		
18	that is specified in this Article shall reduce the amount of the fee by \$0.50 ((\$0.25)).		
8/5/98 jlb 19	Section 2. The provisions of this ordinance shall become effective January 1, 1999.		
20	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
21	LOUISE H. RENNE, City Attorney		
22	By: Jack Delay		
23	JULIA A. MOLL		
24	Deputy City Attorney		
25			

SUPERVISOR YEE, NEWSOM, LENO **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

Page 1 4/21/98

Board of Supervisors, San Francisco

Passed on First Reading	<pre>\$ Finally Passed \$</pre>
August 10, 1998	<pre>\$ August 17, 1998 \$ \$</pre>
Ayes: Supervisors Ammiano Bierman Katz Kaufman Leno Medina Newsom Teng Yaki Yee	<pre>\$ Ayes: Supervisors Ammiano Bierman \$ Brown Katz Kaufman Leno Medina \$ Newsom Yaki Yee \$</pre>
Absent: Supervisor Brown	<pre>§ Absent: Supervisor Teng</pre>

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was finally passed by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco

File No. 98-0664

AUG 28 1998

Date Approved

Mayor

Clerk/